Respondent consents to receiving an electronic copy of the filed Consent 

Agreement and Final Order at the following email address: 
fitzpatrick.timmery@cleanharbors.com. 

Penalty Payment 

55. Respondent agrees that, in settlement of the claims alleged herein, Respondent 

shall pay a civil penalty of fifty-five thousand seven hundred nineteen dollars ($55,719), as set 
forth below. 

56. Respondent shall pay the penalty within thirty (30) days of the effective date of 

the Final Order. Such payment shall identify Respondent by name and docket number and shall 
be paid using one of the electronic payment options found at

[...]

EPA reserves the right to enforce the terms and conditions of this Consent Agreement and Final 
Order by initiating a judicial or administrative action under Section 3008 of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. 
§ 6928, and to seek penalties against Respondent in an amount not to exceed seventy-four 
thousand nine hundred forty three dollars ($74,943) per day, per violation, pursuant to Section 
3008(c) of RCRA, for each day of non-compliance with the terms of this Consent Agreement 
and Final Order, or to seek any other remedy allowed by law. 

65. Except as expressly provided herein, nothing in this Consent Agreement and Final